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#” ' Commerce and Works

SUBJECT: . MAJURA PARKWAY PROJECT ~ CON;I'RACTOR'DISPUTE

To: Director-General, Commerce & Works Directorate
Critical Date for consideration: 15, April 2014
. Purpose: To brlef you on a potential dispute between contractors on the

Majura Parkway Project

Key Points:

e Through Informal communlcatron with Industry, Shared Services Procurement
~ {"SSP”) has become aware that Hewatt Pty Ltd (“Hewatt”) is consldering asking
" for a release of its contract with Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd’ (“Fulton Hogan”) for.work '
on the Majura Parkway project. Hewatt are contracted to perform earthworks on
_this project, '

o ' Itis believed that the reason for this request is that continuing with the exrstlng'
contract has become. uneconomical for Hewatt, SSP-understands that there are-
considerable amounts of money involved in this dispute.

» Thislsa commercral dlspute hetween partres, and does not directly involve the
ACT Government No requests for lnvo!vement by the Territory have been made
" by efther party.

e SSPis continuing to i'nvestlgate whether all sub-contractors and sub-sub- -
. contractors have been pald on the Majura Parkway. project. '

Recomrnendations:

o tis recommended that you riote the information in this minute.

e

wwf

Geo ge Tomhns \ \(\UV\R/A . DH
' E)recutlve Director - . 6 3
' Shared Services Procurement’ ' A %\j n W( L(. v \
. ) : , B
/% Aprll 2014 ' , % & PM}M /5 L }gmtj

@ Approved / Not approved / Please dlscuss

Megan SmrthresZTM-Z

Contact: Ben Power - Positlon: Government Business Officer ., Extensioni x79342

.GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | phone:‘132’28'1' | www.act.gov.au ,







Shared Services Procurement (“SSP”) met with PPB Advisory from 1-2pm on Monday 12 May
2014, PPB Advisory is the administrator for Hewatt following its entry into voluntary
administration on 8 May 2014. '

PPB advised that it understood Fulton Hogan had not yet decided upon how it would replace
Hewatt on the Majura Parkway project. PPB understands that Fulton Hogan is talking to
approximately 10-20 former Hewatt employees, with a view to potentially employing them to’
continue on the project. ' '

We understand that approXimater 40 Hewatt employees were working on the Majura Parkway
project at the time it entered into administration. At the meeting on 12 May 2014 PPB asserted

A that the total number of Hewatt em ployees was approximately 80-100, but it is not clear
whether this refers to the Majura Parkway projec’p alone or covers all Hewatt projects.

PPB advised that Hewatt intended to complete wdrks on Horse Park Drive while in
administration, and will confirm this in writing shortly.
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Commerce and Works

SUBJECT: 'MAJURA PARKWAY PROJECT — CONTRACTOR ISSUES
To: ~ Treasurer
Critical Date for consideration: As soon as possible ,

Purpose. To inform you of a dispute between Hewatt and Fulton Hogan in relatlon '
to the Majura Parkway prolect

Key Points:

® Hewatt Pty Ltd (“Hewatt”) entered into voluntary administration on 8 May 2014.
The admmlstrators are PPB Adwsory Pty Ltd (”PPB Adwsory")

e Hewatt
— - [projects]

e Following a preliminary review of Hewatt’s position PPB Advisory has stood
. down most of Hewatt’s employees, and committed to working constructively
with all stakeholders mcludmg employees, unlons, subcontractors and
government

" e thhdrawalfrom sites, including equipment .

Maijura Parkway

e Hewatt is engaged as a subcontractor on the Majura Parkway project by Fulton
Hogan Pty Ltd (“Fulton Hogan”). The awarded value of the contract between the
Territory and Fulton Hogan is $268,276,814.35 (GST inclusive). The o N
Commonwealth Government is contnbutmg $144 million towards the cost of the
Majura Parkway project.

e Shared Services Procurement (“SSP”) understands that on the mornmg of 7 May

2014 Hewatt stood down all of its employees dcross every work site on which it
operates. SSP understands that Hewatt has approximately 70 employees and
sub-contractors engaged on the Ma;ura Parkway project,

o The immediate trigger for this stand-down of workers appears to be the failure
of Fulton Hogan to transfer a pre-agreed sum of | money to Hewatt on 6 May
2014. Without this injection of cash Hewatt has determined it is not in a position
to continue works, as domg so may have raised the risk of lllegally trading while

. insolvent. = -
Contact: Ben Power Position: Government Business Officer ~ Extension; x79342 File No.: -

.GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | phone: 132281 | www.act.gov.au




~  SSP understands that the anticipated payment from Fulton Hogan to Hewatt
was part of the agreement reached during negotiations between both ’
parties on 5 May 2014, rather than being written into the sub-contract
between Fulton Hogan and Hewatt. It does not appear that. Fulton Hogan .
has broken a contractual agreement with Hewatt by failing to make this
payment,

_The pr‘incipal‘reas'on for Hewatt’s financial difficulties.appears to be Hewatt’s
‘estimation of its costs as a sub-contractor on this project, rather than the
~ pnmary contract between the Territory and the Head Contractor.

" Fulton Hogan retains its assurance that the Majura Parkway project will be
completed according to the program and budget established in its existing -
contract with the Territory. The contract between-Fulton Hogan and Hewatt
does not directly involve the ACT Government. As Hewatt is a sub-contractor to

Fulton Hogan and not.directly engaged by the Territory, the head contractor will‘

remain responsible for delivering Majura Parkway in accordance with the time
and cost set out in the contract. "

Work on the Majura Parkway project is continuing despite . Hewatt’s absence
fromsite. Approximately 95 per cent of earthworks have already been. -
completed ' '

Should Hewatt fail to complete the full scope of its contracted works on the
Majura Parkway project, it is likely that a number of its current staff will have
their employment ceaséd. However, as the scope of works of the Majura
Parkway project has not changed, it is expected that a similar number of workers
will be required to complete them — whether theyare engaged by Hewatt,
another earthworks contractor, or by Fulton Hogan. dlrectly

SSP is contmumg toinvestigate whether all sub-contractors and sub-sub-
contractors have been paid on the Majura Parkway project. Liability for any
potential non-payment of sub-contractors on the Majura Parkway project rests
" with Fulton Hogan rather than the Territory. Fulton Hogan is employed under.a
GC-21 contract, which Is designed to provide strong protectlon to both sub-

- contractors and the Government ‘

—  Fulton Hogan bears overall respon5|b|hty for the acts and omissions of all
sub-contractors on the Majura Parkway project. Consequently, liability for

any non-payment of sub-contractors rests with Fulton Hogan. This includes- '

liability for non- payment of any contractors sub-contracted to a sub-
contractor. - : ,



contractor.

-—  The Territory is-also indemnified against any legal claim resulting from rion-

-payment of sub-contractors on the Majura Parkway project, including the
non-payment of any contractors sub-contracted to a sitb-contractor, .

Fulton Hogan is also required to'undertaké the project in accordance with the

ACT Government's Compliance with Industrial Relations and Employment
Obligations Strategy (“IRE Strategy”). The IRE Strategy requires contractors to

“obtain an Ethical Suppliers Declaration with every-payment claim from their sub-

contractors, stating that the sub-contractor has in turn paid all amounts due to
its own sub-contractors at that date. Fulton Hogan is consequently responsible
for ensuring each of its sub-contractors comply with their payment obligations to

their own sub-contractors.

The Head Contract between the Territory and Fulton Hogan ”vcas‘cad'es”
responsibility for complying with the IRE Strategy down from the Head .
Contractor to sub-contractors, and to any contractors sub-contracted to a sup-

- Sub~confract‘s with a value Vof~$200,000 or greater éb‘nt‘ain provisions
“ requiring the'sub-contractqr to comply with the IRE Strategy, “cascading”
this obligation down from Fulton Hogan to the sub-contractor.

.~ . All sub-contracts with avalue less;than'szoo,"ooo contain provisions

requiring the contractor to pay each claim to the sub-contractor in full
within 15 days of its being made. ' ' C

Background to the dispute

SSp u’ndersténds‘that Hewatt has been experiencing significant fihancia!
difficulties for some time. On 17 April 2014, Hewatt wrote to Fulton Hogan

 requesting a release from its contract as it had become uneconomicalto.”
continue works, Hewatt stated that unless a release was granted or the contract

terms re-negotiated, Hewatt would enter into administration on 1 May 2014,
Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met to discuss this dispute on 24 April 2014. Both
parties agreed to work on reéching a mutually satisfactory resolution to the
dispute, with Hewatt remaining on-site in the interim, :

Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met again on 2 May 2014 and 5 May 2014 to discuss
ways forward, Both parties agreed to continue work on the project for one week,
during which time they will attempt to reach a longer-lasting agreement, SSP
understands that Fulton Hogan agreed to make a payment ofapproximately

o Hewatt to ensure these works go ahead, as well as an additional
immediate cash advance to ensure Hewatt is able to pay its staff, It appears that . -
this payment was' not made. o ~

. As 'of5 May 2014, Fulton Hogan’s preferred option for a‘lorige'r-term.agréement,

was to continue to work with Hewatt until achievement of Milestone One in the

-contract (main roadworks north of the Molonglo River). This is expected to occur




in September The current contract between parties would be ended and a new’
contract established on a cost»plUs basis. Fulton Hogan would also makean .
. additional payment to Hewatt of approxnmatelymfor the
period up to 5 May 2014, SSP understands that following the achievement of
Milestone One, Fulton Hogan would then seek to employ another earthworks

contractor to complete the remaining.scope of works (southern approaches and
traffic' switches). ’ -

Steps ForWard

e. SSPand Roads ACT are already in contact with the administrator; and will
continue to meet in the week beginning 12 May 2014 to discuss options going
forward. The first meeting of creditors will be held in Canberra on 20 May 2014.




SSP will continue to work closely with Fulton Hogan to ensure the Majura
Parkway project remains’on program and within budget SSP will also liaise with
representatuves of the unions to hear any concerns they may have and outline

" what actions it will take gomg forward. :

Any escalation-of costs assomated with Fulton Hogan procuring an alternattve
contractor to do the work originally contracted to Hewatt, where the scope-of -
works remains as in the contract between the Territory and Fulton Hogan, will be
the responsibility of Fulton Hogan. The Territory will only be liable for cost
escalations which result from an increase to the scope of works No such
additional scope Is envisioned at this time.

The Government will confinue to hold all securities from Hewatt until all”
outstanding issues have been resolved.

SSP understands that Hewatt owes monies to a number of other local firms for
services provided on a sub-contractual basis for various projects. In partlcular,
significant debts are owed to

Should Fulton Hogan and Hewatt be unable to agree on a new contract to cover
the period up to Milestone One, other options will be explored to ensure these
earthworks are completed. This could involyve the immediate engagement of
another contractor by Fulton Hogan or the acqussntlon of Hewatt by Fulton
Hogan. : .




Suggested speaking notes:

. Recommendations:

o Itisrecommended that you note the information in this minute.

Paul Peters
Executive Director ‘
‘Territory and Municipal Services

George Tomlins
Executive Director
Shared Services Procurement

‘May 2014° | o |
. Noted / Approved / Not approved / Please discuss
' ' Andrew Barr MLA" . / /2014

Noted / Approved / Not approved‘/ Please discuss Il
Shane Rattenbury MLA  /° /2014
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SUBJECT: MAJURA PARKWAY PROJECT — CONTRACTOR ISSUES
To: - _ Treasurer '
Critical Date for consideration: ' As soon as possible :

Purpose To mform you of a dlspute between Hewatt and Fulton Hogan in relation
to the Majura Parkway project. ' :

L Key PointS'

e  Given the potential contractual ramifications of this issue, Government should
limit its public comment.

"~ Much of the detail Wthh follows under this headmg are matters between
Fulton Hogan and Hewatt and are provided for background brleflng and not
public comment

e Hewatt Pty'Ltd (“Hewatt”) is engaged as a subcontractor on the Majura Parkway
project by Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd (“Fulton Hogan”). The awarded value of the
contract between the Territory and Fulton Hogan is $268 276,814.35 (GST -

“inclusive). The Commonwealth Government is contributing $144 million towards
the cost of the Majura Parkway project.

. e Shared SerVIces Procurement (“SSP”) understands that on the mornmg of 7 May
2014 Hewatt stood down all of its employees across every work site on which it -
operates. SSP understands that Hewatt has approximately 70 employees and '
sub- contractors engaged on the Majura Parkway project.

e The |mmed|ate trigger for this stand-down of workers appears to be the fallure
of Fulton Hogan to transfer a pre-agreed sum of money to Hewatt on 6 May
12014, Without this injection of cash Hewatt has determined it is hot in a position
to continue works, as domg so may have raised the nsk of lllegally tradmg while
insolvent. :

—  SSP understands that the anticipated payment from Fulton.Hogan to Hewatt .
was part of the agreement reached during negotiations between both
parties on 5 May 2014, rather than being written into the sub-contract
between Fulton Hogan and Hewatt. It does not appear that Fulton Hogan
. has broken a contractual agreement with Hewatt by fallmg to make thss
payment, '

e The principal reason for Hewatt’s financial difficulties appeaté to be Hewatt’s-
“estimation of its costs as a sub-contractor on this project, rather than the
primary contract between the Territory and the Head Contractor. .

Contact: Ben Power  Position: Government Business Officer  Extension: x79342 File Noit

GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | phone: 132281 | www.act.gov.au




Work on the Majura Parkway project-on 7 May 2014 continued as sqhed'uled,
with the exception of Hewatt’s absence. Approximately 95 per cent of
earthworks have already been completed. '

This is a commercial dispute between parties, and does not directly involve the
ACT Government, Fulton Hogan have assured the Territory that this dispute will
‘not have any impact upon the budget or program of the Majura Parkway project.
As Hewatt is a sub-contractor to Fulton Hogan and not directly engaged by the.

~ Territory, the head contractor will remain responsible for delivering Majura
Parkway in accordance WIth the time and cost'set out in'the contract.

Should Hewatt fail to complete the full scope of its contracted works on the
Majura Parkway project, it is likely that a humber of its current staff will have
their employment ceased. However, as the scope of works of the Majura
Parkway project has not changed, it is expected that a similar number of workers
will be required to complete them —whether they are engaged by Hewatt,
another earthworks contractor, or by Fulton Hogan directly. '

SSP is continuing to investigate whether all sub-contractors and sub-sub-
contractors have been paid on the Majura Parkway project. Liability for any
potential non-payment of sub-contractors on the Majura Parkway project rests
with Fulton Hogan rather than the Territory, Fulton Hogan is employed under a.
GC-21 contract, which Is designed to provide strong protectlon to both sub-

- .contractors and the Government.

—  Fulton Hogan bears overall responsibility for the acts and omissions of all
sub-contractors on the Majura Parkway project. Consequently, liability for
any non-payment of sub-contractors rests with Fulton Hogan. This includes

B Ilablllty for non-payment of any. contractors sub contracted to a sub-
contractor

—  The Territory is also mdemmﬁed against any legal claim resultmg from non-
payment of sub-contractors on the Majura Parkway.project, mcludmg the
non-payment of any contractors sub- contracted to a sub-contractor.

Fulton Hogan is also required to undertake the project in accordance with the

~ ACT Government’s Compliance with Industrial Relations and Employment
Obligations Strategy (“IRE Strategy”). The IRE Strategy requires contractors to "
obtain an Ethical Suppliers Declaration with every payment claim from their sub-
contractors, stating that the sub-contractor has in turn paid.all amounts due to
its own sub-contractors at that date. Fulton Hogan is consequently responsible
for ensuring each of its sub-contractors comply with-their payment obligations to
their own sub-contractors.

The Head Contract between the,Territory and Fulton Hogan “cascades”

- responsibility for complying with the IRE Strategy down from the Head
Contractor to sub- contractors and to any contractors sub-contracted to a sub—-

' contractor ‘




@)

—  Sub-contracts with a value of $200,000 or greater contain provisions:
- requiring the sub-contractor to comply with the IRE Strategy, “cascading”
- this obhgatlon down from Fulton Hogan to the sub-contractor,

—  All'sub- contracts with a value less than $200,000 contain provisions:
. -requiring the contractor to pay each claim to the sub -contractor in full
‘within 15 days of |ts bemg made : :

Background to the dispute

' 'e  SSP understands that Hewatt has been experiencing significant financial
" difficulties for some time. On 17 April 2014, Hewatt wrote to Fulton Hogan
requesting a release from its contract as it had become- uneconomical to ,
“continue works. Hewatt stated that unless a release was granted or the contract

terms re-negotiated, Hewatt would enter into administration on 1 May 2014.

~ Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met to discuss this dispute on 24 April 2014. Both
parties agreed to work on reaching a mutually satisfactory resolution to the
dlspute W|th Hewatt remaining on-site in the interim,

e Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met again on 2 May 2014 and-5- ‘May 2014 to discuss
ways forward. Both parties agreed to continue work on the project for one week,
during which time they will attempt to reach a longer-lasting agreement. SSP
understands that Fulton Hogan agreed to make a payment of approximately

0 Hewatt to ‘ensure these works go ahead, as well as an additional
immediate cash advance to ensure Hewatt is able to pay its staff It appears that
this: ‘payment was not made.

e Asof5 May 2014, Fulton Hogan s preferred option for a Ionger-term agreement -
was to continue to work with Hewatt until achievement of Milestone. One in the .
contract (mam roadworks north of the Molonglo River). This'is expected to occur-
in September, The current contract between parties would be ended and a new
-contract established on a cost-plus basis. Fulton Hogan would also make an
additional payment to Hewatt of approximatelymor the
period up to 5 May 2014. SSP understands that following the achievement of

' I\/l;lestone One, Fulton Hogan would then seek to employ another earthworks

contractor to complete the remammg scope of works (southern approaches and
traffic switches).




signlﬁcant debts are owed to_

StepsForward :
| SSP and Roads ACT willmeet with _____ as a matter of urgency to discuss ___

[OR: strategy for gomg forward]

SSP will continue to work closely with Fulton Hogan to ensure the Majura
Parkway project remains on program and within budget. SSP will also liaise with
representatlves of the unions to hear any concerns they may have and outline .
what actions it will take going forward. :

Any escalation of costs associated with Fulton Hogan procuring an alternative
contractor to do the work originally contracted to Hewatt, where the scope of
works remains as in the contract hetween the Territory and Fulton Hogan; will be
the responsibility of Fulton Hogan. The Territory wilt only be liable for cost - '
escalations which result from an Increase to the scope of works, No such

addltlonal scope is envisioned at this time.

SSP understands that Hewatt owes monies to a number of other local firms for
services provided on a sub-contractual basis for various projects. ln partlcular,




|12

Should Fulton Hogan and Hewatt be unable to agree on a new contract to coyér '
the period up to Milestone One, other options will be explored to ensure these
earthworks are completed. This could involve the immediate engagement of

. another contractor by Fulton Hogan, or the acquisition of Hewatt by Fulton -
Hogan. ' ) -




Suggested speaking notes:

Recommendations:.

e [tis recommended that you-note't'h‘e information in this minute.

Paul Peters
Executive Director
Territory and Municipal Services

George Tomlins
Executive Director
Shared Services Procurement
May 2014 - L ,
- o Noted / Approved / Not approved / Please discuss
Andrew Barr MLA / /2014

Noted / Approved / Not approved / Please discuss-
Shahe Rattenbury MLA / /2014
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SUBJECT: MAJURA PARKWAY PROJECT ~ CONTRACTOR ISSUES
To: L Treasurer
Critical Date for consideration: As soon as possible

Purpose: To mform you of a dxspute between Hewatt and Fulton Hogan in relation
to the Majura Parkway project. :

Key Points

e leen the potentlal contractual ramifications of this i issue, Government should
limit its public comment. :

—  Much of the detail which follows under this’ headmg are matters-between
Fulton Hogan and Hewatt, and are prowded for background briefing and not
pubhc comment. » :

o Hewatt Pty Ltd (”Hewatt”) is engaged as a subcontractor on'the Majura Parkway
project by Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd (“Fulton Hogan”). SSP understands that Hewatt
is currently exper:encmg significant financial difficulties. :

e 0Oni7 April 2014, Hewatt wrote to Fulton Hogan requesting a release from its -
~ contract as it had become uneconomical to continue works, Hewatt'stated that
. unless a release was granted or the contract terms re-negotiated, Hewatt would
“enter into administration on 1 May 2014. Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met to ,
~ discuss this dispute on 24 April 2014. Both parties agreed to work on reaching a
mutually satisfactory resolutlon to the dispute, with Hewatt remaining on-site in
the interim.

e Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met agam on?2 May 2014 and 5 May 2014 to discuss
ways forward. Shared Services Procurement (“SSP”) understands that both
parties have agreed to continue work on the project for one week, during which
time they will attempt to reach a longer-lasting agreement. SSP furthet
understands that Fulton- Hogan has agreed to make a payment of approximately

to Hewatt to ensure these works go ahead, as well as an additional
immediate-cash advance to ensure Hewatt is able to pay ltS staff

o Fulton Hogan’s preferred option for a Ionger-term agreement is to contmue to
' work with Hewatt until achievement of Milestone One in the contract, which is -
expected to occurin September. The cufrent contract between parties would be
‘ended and a new contract established on a cost-plus basis, ensuring that Hewatt
is able to continue until this time. Fulton Hogan could also make an addl’uonal

payment to Hewatt of approxnmately—for the penod up

to 5 May 2014.

" Contact: Ben Power Position: Government Business Officer Extension: X79342 File No.:

GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | phone: 132281 ‘II .www.éét.gov.au




SSP understands that follong the achievement of Milestone One, Fulton Hogan
would then seek to employ another earthworks contractor to complete the-
remaining scope of works.

- Should Fulton Hogan and Hewatt be unable to agree on a new contract to-cover
the period: up to Milestone One, other options will be explored to ensure these .
earthworks are completed. This'could involve the immediate engagement of
another contractor by Fulton Hogan, or the acqwsmon of Hewatt by Fulton
Hogan.

- SSP understands that Hewatt has approxmately 70 employees and sub-
" contractors engaged on the Majura Parkway project, and only limited other
employment in the ACT. :

This is a commercial dlspute between parties, and does'not directly involve the
ACT Government. Fulton Hogan have assured the Territory that this dispute will
not have any impact upon the budget or program of the Majura Parkway project,
As Hewatt is a sub-contractor to Fulton Hogan and not directly engaged by the .
Territory, the head contractor will remain responsibie for‘delivering Majura
Parkway in accordance with the time and cost set out in the contract

- Should Hewatt fail to complete the full scope of its contracted works on the

: Majura Parkway project, it is likely that a number of its current staff will have
their employment ceased. However, the scope of works of the Majura Parkway
project has not changed, and it is consequently expected that an équivalent

" number of workers will be engaged by new earthmoving contractors to complete
these ‘works,

SSP. is continuing to investigate whet-her all sub-contractors and sub—sub-—_ .
contractors have been paid on the Majura Parkway project.




Suggested speaking notes:

— . ACT Government has appointed Fulton Hogan to deliver the project for us.

" There are a number of sub contractors working on the prOJect including
Hewatt's — earthworks contractor.

—  ACT Government is aware that FH is in discussion with Hewatts.

—~_ Those discussions are ongoing this week and area commercnal matter for
FH and Hewatts.

- We understand that work is contlnumg and that a hew night work program ‘
commenced on Monday 5 I\/lay and it planned to continue for the next |
month. ‘ ‘ .

- Government cannot pre-empt the outcome of these discussions as they are
a matter for the Contractor. However we closely monitor progress on the

‘project and progress to date has been good and we expect the project to
- be completed on time (June 2016) and within budget. ' :

~ - Understand there is a lot of discussior and rumour around this but it-is

important that the current status of this issue be clearly outlined. -

Recommendattons.

e |tis recommended that you note the mformatlon in this minute

Paul Peters
Executive Director
" Territory and Municipal Services

George Tomlins
" Executive Director )
Shared Services Procurement

6 May 2014 ' Noted / Approved / Not approved / Please discuss
‘ : - “Andrew Barr MLA / /2014

"Noted / Approved / Not approved / Please discuss
Shane Rattenbury MLA / /2014







17
ACT

Government R .. MINUTE
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SUBJECT:  MAIJURA PARKWAY PROJECT — CONTRACTOR lSSUES

To: " . Treasurer
Critical Date for consideration: As so'on aspossible

Purpose To |nform you of a dispute between Hewatt and Fulton Hogan in relation
to the Majura Parkwav pro;ect

Key Points:

o leen the potentlal contractual ramifications of this issue, Government should
limit its public comment. - »

—  Much of the detail which follows under this heading are matters between
Fulton Hogan and Hewatt, and are provnded for background brleflng and not
public comment. :

0'4 Hewatt Pty Ltd (”Hewatt") is engaged as a subcontractor on the Majura Parkway
project by Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd (“Fulton Hogan”). SSP understands that Hewatt
is currently experiencing significant financial difficulties.

e Oni7y April 2014, Hewatt wrote to Fulton Hogan requesting a release from its

- contract as it had become uneconomical to continue works. Hewatt stated that -
unless a release was granted or the contract terms re-negotiated, Hewatt would”
enter into administration on 1 May 2014. Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met to .
discuss this dispute on 24 April 2014. Both parties agreed to work on reaching a
mutually satisfactory resolution to the dispute, with Hewatt remaining on -site m
the interim. . :

e * Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met again on-2'May 2014 and 5 May 2014 to discuss
" ways forward, Shared Services Procurement (“SSP”) understands that both .
parties have agreed to continue work on the project for one week, during which
time they will attempt to reach a longer-lasting agreement. SSP further
understands that Fulton Hogan has agreed to make a‘paymen‘t of approximately
o Hewatt to ensure these works go ahead, as well as an additlonal
lmmedlate cash advance to ensure Hewatt is able to pay its staff.

° Fulton Hogan’s preferred option for a longer-term agreement is to continue to
work with Hewatt until achievement of Milestone One in the-contract, which is
expected to occur.in September. The current contract between parties would be
ended and a new contract established on a cost—plus basis, ensuring that Hewatt

. is able to continue until this time. Fulton Hogan could also make an additional

payment to Hewatt of approxumatel_-for thee period up

- to 5 May 2014.
Contact: Be'n Power . Position: Government Business Officer - 'Ext'ension: X79342, File No.:

GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | phone: 132281 | www.act.gov.au




SSP understands that following the achievement of Milestone One, Fulton Hogan
" would then seek to employ another earthworks contractor to complete the
remaining scope of works.

‘Should-Fulton Hogan and Hewatt be unable to agree on a new contract to cover
the period up to Milestone One, other options will be explored to ensure these
earthworks are completed. This could involve the immediate engagement of -

"another contractor by Fulton Hogan, orthe acquismon of Hewatt by-Fulton
Hogan. : :

"SSP understands that Hewatt has approximately 70 employees and sub-
contractors engaged on the Majura Parkway’ pro;ect and only limited other -
_ employment in the ACT

This is a commercial dlspute between partles, and does not directly involve the
ACT Government. Fulton Hogan have assured the Territory that this dispute will
not have any impact upon the budget or program of the Majura Parkway project.
- As Hewatt is a sub-contractor to Fulton Hogan and not directly- engaged by the .
Territory, the head contractor will remain responsible for delivering Majura
Parkway in accordance with the time and cost set out in the contract.

Should Hewatt fail to complete the full scope of its contracted works on the
Majura Parkway project; it is likely that a number of its current staff will have:
their employment ceased. However, the scope of works of the Majura Parkway
project has not changed, and it is consequently expected that an equivalent
number of workers will be engaged by new earthmovmg contractors to complete
these works.

SS_P is continuing to investigate whether all sub-contractors and stib-sub—
contractors have been paid on the Majura Parkway project.




Suggested speaking notes:

ACT Government has appointed Fulton Hogan to deliver the project for us.
There are a number of sub contractors working on the project mcludmg
Hewatt’s — earthworks contractor,

“ACT Government is aware that FH is in discussion with Hewatts,

- Those discussions are ongomg this week and are a commercial matter for FH

- and Hewatts, ' :
-~ We understand that work is continuing and that a new mght work program
commenced on Monday 5 May and it planned to continue for the hext
month. -

Government cannot.pre- empt the outcome of these dlscusswns as they are a
matter for the Contractor. However we closely monitor progress on the-
~ project and progress to date has been good and we expect the prOJect to
be completed on time (June 2016) and within budget. '

Understand there is a lot of discussion and rumour around this but it is -

’ lmportant that the current status of this issue be clearly outlined.

[

l

A

‘Recommendations:

e Itisrecommended that you note the information in this minute.

Paul Peters .
Executive Director
Territory and Municipal Services .

George Tomlins

~ Executive Director -

Shared Services Procurement

5 May 2014 - ' . Noted / Approved / Not-approved / Please discuss‘
‘ ‘ Andrew BairMLA / /2014

‘Noted / Approved / Not approved / Please discuss
Shane Rattenbury MLA / /2014
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ACT

Government . ' L . : -, MINUTE

' Commerce and Works .

SUBJECT: ‘MAJURA PARKWAY PROJECT — CONTRACTOR ISSUES
To: Treasufer
- Critical Date for consideration: . As sbbr'i as possible’

Purpose: To inform you of a dispute between Hewatt and Fulton Hogan in relatlon
to the Majura Parkway pro;ect. :

Key Points:

o. Hewatt Pty Ltd ("Hewatt”) is engaged as a subcontractor on the Majura Parkway'
project by Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd (“Fulton Hogan”). SSP understands that Hewatt
is currently experlencing significant finaricial difficulties, principally due to poor
estimation of costs when entering into contract with Fulton Hogan. This has led
to its being locked into uncommercial rates on the Majura Parkway project.

On 17 April 2014, Hewatt wrote to Fulton Hogan requesting a release from its
~ contract as it had become uneconomical to continue works. Hewatt stated that
unless a release was granted or the contract terms re-negotiated, Hewatt would
. enter into administration on 1 May 2014. Hewatt and Fulton Hogan metto =
discuss this dispute on'24 April 2014, Both parties agreed to work on reaching a
mutually satisfactory resolution to the dispute, with Héwatt remaining on-site in
the interim, :

e Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met again on 2 May 2014 and 5 May 2014 to discuss
ways forward, Shared Services Procurement (“SSP”) understands that both
parties have agreed to continue work on the project for one week, during which
time they will attempt to reach a longer-lasting agreement. SSP further
understands that Fulton Hogan has agreed to make a payment of approximately

to Hewatt to ensure these works go ahead, as well as an additional
Immediate cash advance to ensure Hewatt is able to pay its staff.

e Fulton Hogan'’s preferred option for a longer-term agreement is to continue to
work with-Hewatt until achievement of Milestone One in the contract, which is
-expected to occur in September. The current contract between parties would be
ended and a new contract established on a cost-plus basis, ensuring that Hewatt
is able to continue until this time. Fulton Hogan could also make an additional
_payment to Hewatt of approxnmately;or the period up
t0.5 May 2014.

—  SSP understands that following the achievement of Milestone One, Fulton
Hogan would then seek to employ another earthworks contractor to
complete the remaining scope of works.

Contaci:: Ben Power Positlon: Government Business Officer Extension: x79342 File No.:

GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | phone: 132281 | www.act.gov.au
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e. ' Should Fulton Hogan and Hewatt be unable to agree on a new contract to cover
the period up to Milestone One, other options will be'explored to ensure these
earthworks are completed. This could involve the immediate engagement of:
another contractor by Fulton Hogan, or the acqwsutlon of Hewatt by Fulton
Hogan, :

e SSP understarids that Hewatt has approximately 70 employees and sub-
. contractors engaged on the Majura Parkway project, and only limited other
employment in the ACT.

o Thisisa commercial dispute between parties, and does not di'rectly involve the
ACT Government.-No requests for involvement by the Territory have been made
by elther party.

.e ' Fulton Hogan have assured the Territory that this dispute will not have any
impact upon the budget or program of the Majura Parkway project. As Hewatt is
.a sub-contractor to Fulton Hogan and not directly engaged by the Territory, the
head contractor will remain responsible for delivering Majura Parkway.in
-accordance with the time and cost set-out in the contract.

e Should Hewatt fail to complete the full scope of its contracted works on the
Majura Parkway project; it is likely that a number of its current staff will have
their employment ceased. However, the scope of works of the Majura. Parkway
project has not changed, and it s consequently expected that an equivalent
number of workers will be engaged by new earthmovmg contractors to complete

~ these works..

e SSP is continuing to mvestlgate whether all sub- contractors arid sub- sub-
contractors have been pald on the Majura Parkway pro;ect




L2

Recommendations:’

" e ltis recommended that you note the information in this minute,

George Tomlins
. Executive Director -
Shared Services Procurement

- May 2014

Noted / Approved / Nof approved / Please discuss
~ AndrewBarrMLA. / /2014
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Government ~ _- o . . . | MINUTE

Commerce and Works

SUBJECT:
To: ,Tr_easurér :
Critical Dateforcbnsideration: - Assoon as'poss’iblé

‘Purpose: To inform you.of _
* Key Points:

o ' [Current situation — administration.?] .

Maiura Parkway-

®  SSPunderstands that the prmapal reason for Hewatt's fmanual dlfﬁcultles isits
- poor estimation of costs when entering mto contract with Fulton'Hogan Pty Ltd
{“Fulton Hogan”) toperform earthworks on the Majura Parkway project, whlch
has led to its being locked into uncommercial rates.

8 On 17 April 2014, Hewatt wrote to. Fulton Hogan requesting a release from its
contract as it had become uneconomical to continue works. Hewatt stated that
" unless a release was granted or the contract terms re- negotiated, Hewatt would
enter mto admmlstratlon on 1 May 2014, :

‘e The Majura Parkway work site was'shut down between 18 Aprll 2014 and 28
April 2014 for the Easter/ANZAC Day period. Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met to
~ discuss this dispute on 24 Apiil 2014, Both parties agreed to work on reachmg a
mutually satisfactory resolution to the dispute, involving a renegotlatlon of
" Hewatt’s subcontract. Hewatt was consequently on- S|te for the week 28 Apl‘ll
2014~ 2 May 2014. :

. e Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met again on 2 May 2014 to fdrthe’r discuss the details
of a revised contract between parties, Shared Services Procurement (“SSP”)
understands that at this meeting, .

Contact: Ben Power Position: Government Business Officer Extension: x79342 File No.:

GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | phone: 182281 | www.act.gov.au .
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SSP understands that Fulton Hogan Ianstoen age

and to
perform the remaining earthworks which have not been completed by Hewatt. ‘
jill commence on-site on Monday 12 May 2014. '

' Thrs is a commercial dispute between parties, and does not directly involve the

ACT Government, No requests for involvement by the Territory have been made

by either party. As Hewatt is-a sub- contractor to Fulton Hogan and not dlrectly

engaged by the Territory, the head contractor will remain responsible for

- delivering Majura Parkway in accordance with the time and cost set out in the
' contract.

It is expected th et

However, the scope of works of the Majura Parkway project has not changed
" and it is consequently expected that an equivalent number of workers will be

engaged by-to complete these works as were orlglnally engaged by Hewatt.

Fulton Hogan have assured the Territory that A will not have any |mpact
upon the budget or program of the Majura Parkway project, which will still be
completed within the terms of Fulton Hogan’s contract with the Territory.

. Inawarding the tender for the Majura Parkway project, the Government has '

placed a high priority on protectinglocal sub-contractors.

Employed the GC-21 contract form, Wthh provides very strong protectlon for

- sub-contractors.

It did not accept the lowest-prlced bld for this prOJect but rather the one which
best represented value for money.

It should be noted that the prmcnpal reason for Hewatt s fmancial difficulties

does not appear to be the primary contract between the Territory and the Head ~

‘Contractor, but rather Hewatt's estimation of costs as a sub-contractor on thls

project.

© SSP is continuing to investigate whether all sub-contractors and sub.—suh-

contractors have been paid on the Majura Parkway project.




. e SSP understands that Hewatt has approximately 100 full-time employees, and an
additional 30-40 staff employed as sub-contractors. Most of these sub-
contractors are employed on 90-day contracts, with ‘substantial’ sub-contractors
employed on special agreements of 120 days. '

o Further, SSP understands that Hewatt owes monies to a number of other local
firms for services provided on a sub-contractual basis for various projects. In .

particular, significant debts are owed to —

- Fulton Hogan has worked closely with Hewatt in an effort to resolve this
situation without Hewatt entering into administration.

Stéps Forward
° SSPand Roads ACT will meet with _____as a matter of urgency to discuss o
- [OR strategy for going forward] o

e The Government wrll continue to hold all securrtres from Hewatt untll all
outstandmg issues have been resolved




" e SSPwill contmue to work closely with Fulton Hogan to ensure the Majura
Parkway project remains oh program and within budget. SSP will also liaise with
representatives of the unions to hear any concerns they may. have and outline
what actnons it will take going forward.-

'Recommendations:

e [tis recommended that you note the information in this minute. -

George Tomlins:

- Executive Director

Shared Services Procurement

May 2014

Noted'/ Approved / Not approved / Please discuss
' Andrew Barr MLA / /2014
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Commerce and Works

SUBJECT:
Tor . Treasurer
Critical Date for consider‘ationi As soon' as possible -

- Purpoee:To inform you of

Key Points:

e [Current situation — adminiStration?]

Ma:ura Parkwav '

e SSP understands that the prmcnpal reason for Hewatt's fmancxal difficulties is its
poor estimation of costs when entering into contract with Fulton. Hogan Pty Ltd
(“Fulton Hogan”) to perform earthworks on the Majura Parkway project, Wthh
has led to its being locked into uncommercial rates. »

e On 17 April 2014, Hewatt wrote to Fulton Hogan requesting a release from its
‘ contract as it had become uneconomical to continue works. Hewatt stated that
unless a release.was granted or the contract terms re- negotlated Hewatt would
enter into administration on 1 May 2014 ~

e The Majura Parkway work site was shut down between 18 April 2014 and 28
April 2014 for the Easter/ANZAC Day period. Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met to
discuss this dispute on 24 April 2014, Both parties agreed to work on reaching a
mutually satisfactory resolution to the dispute, involving a renegotiation of
Hewatt's subcontract. Hewatt was consequently on-site for the week 28 April -
2014 -2 May 2014.

e Hewatt and Fulton Hogan met again on 2 May 2014 to further dlscuss the detanls '
of a revised contract between parties. Shated Services Procurement (”SSP")
understands'that at this meeting, _____

* Contact: Ben Power Position; Government Business Officer Extension: x79342 = Flle No.: "~

GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | phone: 132281 | www.act.gov.au




SSP-understands that Fulton Hogan plans to engage

and 0.
perform the remaining earthworks which have not been completed by Hewatt
-Nl” commence on- -site on Monday 12 I\/Iay 2014,

This is a commercial dispute between partles, and does not directly involve the -
ACT Government. No requests for involvement by the Territory have been made:
by either party. As Hewatt s a sub- contractor to Fulton Hogan and not directly
engaged by the Territory, the head contractor will remain responsible for .
delivering Majura Parkway in accordance with the time and cost set out in the
~ contract.- > :

It is expected that

However, the scope of works of the Majura Parkw:ay projéct has not changed, =
and it is consequently expected that an equivalent number of workers will be-
engaged by-to complete these works as were originally engaged by Hewatt

. Fulton Hogan have assured the Territory that will not have any impact
upon the budget or program of the Majura Parkway project, which will still be
completed within the terms of Fulton Hogan'’s contract with the Territory.

The Government has taken many sugmflcant measures to protect Iocal sub—
‘contractors on the Majura Parkway prOject ' '

. Did not accept the Iowest—prrced bid for the pro;ect but rather the one which
. best represented value for money

Employed the GC-21 contract form, whicn'provides very strong protection for
sub-contractors.’ S

It should be noted that the prinmpal reason for Hewatt's financial drfﬁcultles
‘appears to be its estimation of costs

SSP is continuing to investigate whether all é_ub-contractors and sub-sub-
contractors have been paid on the Majura Parkway project.
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e  SSPunderstands that Hewatt has approximately 100 full-time'employees,'arid an
additional 30-40 staff employed as sub-contractors. Most of these sub-
contractors are employed on 90-day contracts, with ‘substantial’ stib- -contractors
employed on spec:al agreements of 120 days. :

e  Further, SSP understands that Hewatt owes monies to a number of other local
firms for services provided.on a sub-contractual basis for various projects. In
partucular, significant debts are owed to‘ :

e Fulton Hogan has worked closely with Hewatt in an effort to resolve thls
. situation without Hewatt entering mto admmlstratlon

Steps Forward .
e  SSP and Roads ACT will meet with._____ as a matter of urgency to discuss -

— [OR: strategy for going forwarcl]

e The Government will continue to hold all secutrities from Hewatt until all
“outstanding issues have been: resolved.

© e SSP will continue to work closely with Fulton Hogan to ensure the Majura
Parkway project remains on program and within budget. SSP will also liaise with




representatlves of the unions to hear any concerns they may have and outline
what actions it will take going forward.

Recommendations:

o . ltis rfecommended that you note the'information in this minute.

George Tomlins
Executive Director ,
Shared Services Procurement

May 2014 -

thed / Approved / Not approved / Please discuss
Andrew Barr MLA ] /2014
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Hewatt Pty Ltd (“Hewatt”) has been engaged as a subcontractor on the Majura Parkway project

. by Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd (“Fulton Hogan”). On 5 May 2014, Hewatt withdrew from.its contract
with Fulton Hogan following a series of negotiations over several weeks.

" The scope of work of the Majura Parkway project has not changed, and it is expected that work
which was previously contracted to Hewatt will be plcked up by other elements of the Iocal
construction industry. , :

Fulton Hogan has assured the Government that the Majura Parkway project will be completed
according to the program and budget established in its existing contract with the Territory.
This is a commercial dispute between contractors and does not di'rectly involve the ACT

-Government. It would" not be appropriate for me to comme‘nt_further on this matter at this

stage. ..
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pcT oo
G‘overnment‘ : : | - - ' o MHNUTE

Commerce and Works

SUBJECT:  MAJURA PARKWAY PROJECT ~ CONTRACTOR DISPUTE. -

' Tor : Dir'ector-General,'C‘or‘nme’rc‘e & Works Directorate
Critical Date for consideration: 16~April 2014 A
Purpose: To brlef you and update on a potential dlspute between contractors o

on the Majura Parkway Prolect

Key Points:

- o Through informal communication with industry, Shared Services Procurement
(“SSP”) has become aware that Hewatt Pty Ltd ("Hewatt") is considering asking
for a release of its contract with Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd (“Fulton Hogan”) for work
on the Majura-Parkway pro;ect Hewatt are contracted to perform earthworks on
this project. : A

o . Itis believed that the reason for this request ls"that’ continuing with the existing
contract has become uneconomical for Hewatt. SSP understands that there are
‘ consrderable amounts of money involved in this dispute.

o Thisisa commerual dispute between parties, and does not directly involve the A
'ACT Governmerit. No requests for mvolvement by the Terntory have been made
by either party.

—  AsHewitt is a sub- contractor to Fulton Hogan and not dlrectly engaged by
the Territory, the head contractor will remain responsible for delivering
Majura Parkway in accordance with the tlme and cost set out in the
contract :

e  SSPis continuing to investigate whether all sub-contractors and sub-sub-
" contractors have been pald on the Majura Parkway prOJect

"~ e Fulton Hogan has not. yet feceived formal wntten notification from Hewatt of
- any intention to be released of its contract

o While some truck drivers may lose employment with- Hewatt replacement
operators will need to be employed to do the 1 remaining work

e Hewatt hold two current Terrltory contracts, both of WhICh are for work on
Horse Park Drive. These contracts are: ’ ‘

g extensron to Burramarra Avenue to Mirrabei Drive ($9 m|ll|on) due to explre
on 31 October 2015; and L ‘

Contact: Ben Power Position: Government Business Offlcer _ Extenslon: x79342

_GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | phone; 132281 | www.act.gov.au’
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- extension to’ Moncrieff Group Centre ($16 9 million) due to explre on
-15 Aprll 2015.

Recommendations:

e Itis recommended that you note the information in this mihute..

George Tomlins
Executive Director ,
Shared Services Procurement

April 2014

Noted / Approved / Not approved / Please dlscuss
I\/Iegan Smithles / /2014
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Commerce and Works

SUBIJECT: MAJURA PARKWAY PROJECT - CONTRACTbR t)ISPUTE '

To: - Director-General, Commerce & Works Directorate
Critical Date for consideration: 15 April 2014
Purpose: To brief you ona potentlal dispute between contractors on the

‘Majura Parkway Project

Key Points:

e  Through informal communjcation with industry, Shared Services Procurement
(“SSP”) has become aware that Hewatt Pty Ltd (“Hewatt”) is considering asking
for a release of its contract with Fulton Hogan Pty Ltd (“Fulton Hogan”) for work
on the Majura Parkway project. Hewatt are contracted to perform earthworks on

- this project. »

e Itis believed that the reason for this request is that continuing with the eX|sting
" contract has become uneconomical for Hewatt. SSP understands that there are
considerable amounts of money involved in this dispute.

¢ . This is a commercial dispute between parties, and does not directly involve the
ACT Governiment. No requests for mvolvement by the Territory have been made
by either party. :

e - SSPis contmumg to investigate whether all sub contractors and sub-sub-
* contractors have been pald on the Majura Parkway project.

Recommendations:

e Itis recommended that you note the information in this minute.

George Tomlins
Executive Director
Shared Services Procurement

April 2014 -
" Noted / Approved / Not approved / Please discuss
Megan Smithies / /2014
Contact: Ben Power Position: Government Business Officer ' Extension: X79342

GPO Box 158 Canberra ACT 2601 | phone: 132281 | www.act.gov.au
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